

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Case No. 22 – 305

THOMAS COLLINS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER, THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Attorneys for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

II. A month before indictment, Collins admitted incriminating evidence to undercover SA Ristroph during a conversation at Collins’ business..... 4

III. As the investigation continued, federal prosecutors held a grand jury hearing where one of Collins’ employees testified to potentially exculpatory evidence..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Officers did not violate the Fourth Amendment by inserting the key into the keyhole for identification purposes because although there was a search, the search was reasonable..... 7

 A. The storage locker is not a part of the curtilage of Collins’ apartment because it is fifteen floors away from the apartment, is not included within the apartment itself, is a communal area, and is poorly protected against outside observation. 8

 B. The insertion of the key into Collins’ storage container lock was not unreasonable because SA Simonson’s search did not reveal the contents of the locker, there is a minimal privacy interest in ownership of a lock, and the Government has a strong interest in determining ownership to acquire search warrants. 12

II. Collins had no Sixth Amendment right to counsel during his conversation with SA Ristroph because adversary judicial proceedings had not been initiated by way of formal charge, preliminary hearing, indictment, information, or arraignment. 18

 A. The Sixth Amendment right to counsel only attaches after the initiation of adversary judicial proceedings by way of formal charge, preliminary hearing, indictment, information, or arraignment. 19

 B. Collins’ right to counsel had not attached when he spoke with SA Ristroph because there had not yet been a formal charge, preliminary hearing, indictment, information, or arraignment. 21

III. Washington’s statements are not admissible pursuant to Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(1) because the Government did not have a similar motive during the grand

jury to impeach Washington as it would have during the trial where it had more evidence and a higher burden of proof. 25

A. This Court should adopt a fact-based approach to determining when a party has a similar motive under Rule 804(b)(1) because it gives full effect to the phrase “similar motive.” 27

B. The Government did not have a similar motive when direct examining Washington before the grand jury as it would have at trial because it did not want to reveal ongoing undercover investigations and had already met its burden for gaining an indictment. 30

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	7
<i>Battle ex rel. Battle v. Mem'l Hosp. at Gulfport</i> , 228 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 2000)	26, 38, 31
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	7, 12
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	12
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	7
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964)	19
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	7, 14
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	7
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985)	18, 21
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	18
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999)	18, 20
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	22, 24
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	19, 20, 21, 23

<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	8, 12, 14
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	19
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	12
<i>Roberts v. Maine</i> , 48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020).....	27
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cnty. Tex.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	19, 21, 22
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs. 's Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	12
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	20
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	27
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	21
<i>United States v. Bain</i> , 874 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Boskic</i> , 545 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 645 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 455 F.3d 336 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 942 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>United States v. Correa</i> , 908 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2018)	7, 9, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	15
<i>United States v. DeBardeleben</i> , 740 F.2d 440 (6th Cir. 1984)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Diehl-Armstrong</i> , 504 F. App'x 152 (3d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. DiNapoli</i> , 8 F.3d 909 (2d Cir. 1993)	26, 28, 30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 984 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)	8, 12
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 128 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 1997)	27, 28

<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 231 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Heinz</i> , 983 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>United States v. Hoffa</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 728 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2013)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	7, 13
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 978 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 898 F.2d 210 (1st Cir. 1990)	12, 15
<i>United States v. May-Shaw</i> , 955 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2020)	10, 11
<i>United States v. McFall</i> , 558 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2009)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	27
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 904 F.2d 65 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	26
<i>United States v. Omar</i> , 104 F.3d 519 (1st Cir. 1997)	26, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 505 U.S. 317 (1992)	26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 821 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2016)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Trice</i> , 966 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2020)	8, 9
<i>United States v. \$109,179 in U.S. Currency</i> , 228 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2000)	13, 15, 16
<i>Watson v. Hulick</i> , 481 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2007)	20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1955	5
18 U.S.C. § 1956	5
28 U.S.C. § 2073	27, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2074	27, 29

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 609	28
-------------------------	----

Fed. R. Evid 404(a)(2)	28
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 15	23, 24
Federal Rule of Evidence 802.....	25
Federal Rule of Evidence 804.....	5, 6, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33

Other Authorities

<i>The Origins and Legacy of the Fourth Amendment Reasonableness-Balancing Model,</i> 71 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 157 (2020)	14
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 5, 6, 7, 10
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1, 5, 6, 20
